
Date of issue: Tuesday 13th October 2015

MEETING EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Bal (Chair), Abe (Vice Chair), Brooker, 
Cheema, Dhillon, Matloob, Morris, Pantelic and Rana)

Education Voting Co-opted Members

James Welsh (Catholic Diocese of Northampton)
 
Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members

Jo Rockall (Secondary school teacher representative)
Maggie Stacey (Head teacher representative)
Lynda Bussley (Primary school representative)

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2015 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 
THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP

SCRUTINY OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

DAVE GORDON

01753 875411

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

PART 1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th July 2015 1 - 8

SCRUTINY ISSUES

3.  Member Questions

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated).

4.  Improvement Plan - progress report (to follow)

5.  Team Around You 9 - 24

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

6.  Forward Work Programme 25 - 28

7.  Attendance Record 29 - 30

8.  Date of Next Meeting - 3rd December 2015



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Tuesday, 
14th July, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Abe, Bal, Brooker, Cheema, Matloob, Morris, Pantelic and 
Rana  

Education Voting Co-opted Members
James Welsh (Catholic Diocese of Northampton)

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members

Jo Rockall (Secondary school teacher representative)
Maggie Stacey (Head teacher representative)

PART 1

1. Declaration of Interest 

Cllr Bal declared his daughter’s employment with Slough Borough Council 
(SBC). Cllr Brooker declared his daughter’s attendance at Burnham Park 
Academy and his position as Governor at Churchmead School. Cllr Morris 
declared his stepson’s attendance at Beechwood School, his stepdaughter’s 
attedance at East Berkshire College, his position as Vice Chair of Baylis Court 
and his position as Vice Chair of the Transition Board at Godolphin Infants 
School.

2. Election of Chair 

The nomination of Councillor Bal was moved and seconded.  There being no 
other nominations it was:-

Resolved - That Councillor Bal be appointed Chair of the Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2015 – 
16.

3. Election of Vice Chair 

The nomination of Councillor Abe was moved and seconded.  There being no 
other nominations it was:-

Resolved - That Councillor Abe be appointed Vice Chair of the Education 
and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 
2015 – 16.

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th April 2015 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting on 15th April 2015 were approved 
as an accurate record.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.07.15

5. Member Questions 

No members’ questions were received prior to the meeting.

6. School places 

The Panel received an update on the current situation in terms of demand, the 
plans currently in progress to resolve issues concerning demand, the financial 
implications of these plans and possible issues which may arise in the future. 
The Panel had previously been given oversight of the principles behind SBC’s 
strategy for school places. This strategy had been amended when SBC 
undertook longer-terms predictions in December 2013; these estimated that 
there would be a shortfall of 15 forms of entry at Primary level and 38 at 
Secondary. Since this prediction, SBC had worked with local schools to meet 
these future pressures. The extension of existing schools and the creation of 
new schools was one method of ameliorating the situation; the recent creation 
of free schools had assisted in this.

In terms of Primary Schools, the demand was close to being satisfied with 
bulge classes and new permanent forms of entry (either through new schools 
or the expansion of existing schools) adopted. At present, it was not 
anticipated that further expansion would be required; however, this may be 
reappraised once statistics on local birth rates were released later in 2015.

Secondary schools were now forecast to be 37 forms of entry short of 
requirements. Whilst the expansion of free schools would assist, and there 
was likely to be an oversupply of forms of entry in September 2015 the 
situation would become less positive as 2022 approached. It should also be 
noticed that an oversupply could leave existing schools vulnerable, which 
needed to be avoided as all schools would be required given this likely 
situation in the future. The issue of students from outside the area attending 
selective schools in Slough also needed to be factored into the estimates.

The proposed SASH2 school’s partial opening in 2017 was also included in 
the future projections. Given the fact that Slough was a highly built-up area, 
and that a site for this institution needed to be selected, any issues relating to 
this proposal would have an impact on school places. However there were 
other plans being made to lessen the pressure on school places, with Langley 
Grammar’s expansion by one form of entry having been accepted by Cabinet 
and 3 other schools involved in discussions on similar proposals.

SBC had recently introduced planning for special educational needs (SEN), 
with Slough experiencing a level of SEN pupils that was slightly higher than 
the national average. Whilst expansion of SEN provision within existing 
mainstream schools would help meet demand, there was also the possibility 
that the expansion of Arbour Vale or the creation of a new, similar institution 
may be necessary. Should the last of these options be required, then some 
suitable sites had been identified.

The Panel raised the following matters in discussion:

Page 2



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.07.15

 The process of planning expansion evaluated a number of factors; t
[...]
Primary. However, another issue 
caused by selective schools was the potential for it to cause a gender 
imbalance in non-selective schools; at present, the ratio was roughly 
60% boys to 40% girls and this could approach 70% boys if more Girls’ 
Schools opened.

 SBC had formerly used the national formula to make predictions, but 
this only offered a 2 year forecast. The new system had increased the 
horizon for decision-making, but could not legislate for changes caused 
by extraneous factors (e.g. volatility in the housing market).

 Governing bodies had been involved in discussions on these plans; 
however, comprehensive consultation with all parents on every aspect 
would have been impossible.

Resolved: that the report be noted.

7. Special Educational Needs reforms 

Page 3



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.07.15

SBC had made progress to ensure that the Children and Families Act 2014 
was being implemented. This legislation emphasised the need for a more 
collaborative and integrated approach to children and young people with SEN 
(e.g. greater interaction between schools and social services). The central 
ambition was to overhaul the support offered to those with SEN to achieve 
better outcomes through planning, assessing and reviewing the provision 
available. The legislation also covered those between the ages of 0 and 25 
years old, emphasising that education was only one aspect of service 
provision rather than one conducted in isolation.

Plans were now assessed with partners, with the ambitions of the families 
central to the process. A pilot had now been completed and the information 
gathered was being analysed to modify the service. SBC was also working in 
conjunction with the Department for Education and other local authorities in 
Berkshire.

(At this point of the meeting, Cllr Abe left).

SBC was responsible for 932 children and young people with statements, and 
had a deadline of April 2018 to review these statements. This would involve 
consultation with parents and professionals. SBC was also working on 
personal budgets; these were presently received by 12 families, and any 
future applications would require consideration although none had yet been 
received. The fact that other Berkshire authorities had been receiving 
applications allowed SBC to use this knowledge to make its own preparations.

The Multi Agency Transition Group had agreed Transition Protocols which 
came into operation in Year 9. These reflected the Local Offer, which was 
publically available via the SBC website and had been designed on the basis 
of a wide range of input. SBC was also investigating the potential for joint 
commissioning arrangements, both in terms of other professions dealing with 
children and other local authorities. However, whilst the expectation at 
national level was that the changes would lower costs, the likely rise in 
demand and the fact that the age range had now expanded to 0 – 25 would 
have a financial impact (at least in the short term). The priorities for the next 
12 months were outlined on pages 35 – 36 of the report in the agenda papers.

The Panel raised the following matters in discussion:

 Whilst responsibility for those aged 16 – 25 was new, there had been 
no cases in this age range with which SBC had not had prior contact 
(given that they were SEN pupils up to their 16th birthdays). SBC was 
planning for different transitions for these young people, and was also 
receiving contact from young people who had previously been 
statemented and wished to be reappraised given the changes in 
legislation.

 The legislation allowed for the use of personal budgets through joint 
plans. However, they could not be used to buy school provision, and 
SENCO requests could not be imposed on schools. Therapies could be 

Page 4



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.07.15

purchased using personal budgets, which was co-ordinated through a 
block booking.

 Provision for looked after children involved joint working with the 
relevant social worker; the restructured team also included those with 
social work experience, which bolstered the service.

 Work was being undertaken to identify young people not in education, 
employment or training (NEETs). In future, transitional reviews at the 
Year 9 stage would be used to resolve this.

 SBC was not actively seeking out young people with Asperger’s or 
other conditions which were not previously diagnosed. However, SBC 
would take referrals in these instances and would work with other 
services to help identify such cases.

 University entrants under the age of 25 would be covered by the plan. 
The Education, Health and Care Plan process would apply.

Resolved: that the report be noted.

8. Teacher recruitment 

Slough required additional qualified teachers but was working in the context of 
a national shortage. In addition, both recruitment and retention were problems 
although the former was the more urgent at present. Cambridge Education 
(CE) was working collaboratively to address the situation and also sought help 
and support from members of the Panel.

The issues involving retention were most pronounced in relation to foreign 
teachers, who may wish to return to their native countries or encounter visa 
limitations. However, the main focus had been recruitment with a national 
campaign being held to draw in candidates from across the country. Schools 
were acting collectively on this matter, and were also drawing on the 
experience of other local services with similar recruitment issues (e.g. police, 
social care). SBC were developing a workforce strategy and headteachers 
were invited to link in with this initiative. The matter would increase in 
importance given the additional forms of entry outlined in minute item 6 
(school places); Slough was the 3rd fastest growing local authority in England, 
and had experienced a 30% increase in pupil numbers since 2010.

Concerns were being raised about the potential impact on attainment for 
pupils; a high calibre of teacher needed to be attracted to raise standards. 
The current processes were also expensive, as employing agency staff to fill 
gaps could be both expensive and short term whilst advertising was costly 
and did not guarantee suitable applicants. Future cuts in funding (in real 
terms) also needed consideration. Officers also noted that shortages did not 
just apply to subjects traditionally affected (e.g. mathematics, sciences) but 
across all curriculum areas. Another factor with an impact was that of 
proximity to London Boroughs which offered additional pay under London 
weighting arrangements. Given the imperative nature of the issue, retention 
was now discussed at all meetings of local heads of Secondary schools.

The Panel raised the following matters in discussion:

Page 5



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.07.15

 There was some room for limited joint advertising for teachers to 
operate across the Slough area (rather than in relation to a specific 
vacancy at one school). The Schools Forum would discuss a report on 
this matter in September 2015; however, the domination of the Times 
Educational Supplement in the advertising market for teaching 
vacancies did limit the potential for significant cost cutting. 

 Teachers had been shared between different schools in Slough on an 
informal basis. Consideration may be given in the future for formalising 
and codifying these arrangements.

 The ‘Proud To Be Slough’ campaign had been an example of 
improving the area’s reputation, upon which CE could build. Whether 
this would take the form of an autonomous campaign (e.g. ‘Proud To 
Be Education In Slough’) would be one consideration in future efforts.

 CE had worked with Higher Education providers through the Teaching 
School Alliance to attract newly qualified teachers. However, 
Universities were losing some control of teacher training, which (whi
[...]
thority to consider the re-introduction of Key Worker 
Housing or subsidised accommodation

 For politicians (Elected Members; Lead Member for Education and 
Children; Lead Member of the Council; Member of Parliament) to 
bring to the attention of national government the magnitude of the 
problem facing Slough and its impact on standards and the success 
of children: for lobbying to achieve prompt action to alleviate the 
challenges

 Promoting the attraction of Slough
 Promoting the educational success and high standards of Slough 

pupils (Slough being 7th nationally for GCSE results, sustained year 
on year)

 Promoting the good and outstanding schools across Slough
 Promoting a strong and supportive Slough community of schools

3) That the Chair of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel 
write to Fiona McTaggart MP concerning the issues raised by teachers 
in relation to their work.

9. Children's Services- improvement update 

The new Improvement Plan replaced the 4 previous separate plans, and set 
out SBC’s priorities up to December 2015 (a period which included the 
transfer of services to the new Children’s Services Organisation). The work 
was being undertaken on the basis of this transfer taking place on 1st October 
2015. In addition, the Slough Improvement Steering Group met every fortnight 
and held SBC officers to account; this body would also involve the Chief 
Executive of the Children’s Services Organisation once in place. A bid to the 
Department for Education had secured £165,000 of funding.

The report considered four matters, which were as follows:

1) Recruitment and retention
Decent, steady progress was being made on this although a higher 
number of agency staff were still being used than SBC wanted. Staffing 
was being analysed in depth to gain a full understanding of the 
situation and encourage the most appropriate members of agency staff 
to join SBC permanently. A survey had been completed which 
emphasised the fact that motivation contained many factors besides 
wage levels. A part time lead had been appointed to implement the 
strategy on recruitment and retention, with a national campaign being 
developed. May, July and September would see space taken out in the 
Guardian and the Metro as part of this, with an open day also 
scheduled for July 2015. Since April 2015, SBC had offered 20 
permanent positions.

2) Quality Assurance
2 audit activities had been completed; the first was a focused ‘deep 
dive’, and the second had been funded by the Department for 
Education. Thresholds for investigations had been found to be sound, 
with case selection good, risk assessment working well but domestic 

Page 7



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.07.15

abuse cases and the quality of plans identified as areas for 
improvement.

3) Quality of practice
New practice standards had been launched in May 2015 and aimed to 
clarify expectations from the service. A new practice lead for 
commissioning had also been appointed to drive forward 
improvements.

4) Leadership and partnership
Social workers had been placed with police to assist with integration 
and partnership working. The establishment of a Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) would also assists this, with the Care 
Commissioning Group contributing towards funding.

Overall, meetings had been reduced in number and been given stronger 
governance arrangements (e.g. chairs appointed, clear terms of reference 
put in place) to help increase the effectiveness of bodies working on 
improvements.

The Panel made the following points in discussion:

 Further work was still required to clarify thresholds; this would be 
needed to be undertaken with partners and within communities. The 
early help offer also needed some additional work; without these 
efforts, the number of referrals would continue to rise.

Resolved: that the update be noted.

10. Forward Work Programme 

Resolved: that the following amendments be made to the Forward Work 
Programme:

1) That the Panel take the Slough Safeguarding Board Annual Report on 
3rd December 2015.

2) That an item on the impact of the Private Finance Initiative be taken on 
3rd December 2015.

3) That an item on closing the gap in attainment for disadvantaged 
children be taken on 3rd December 2015.

4) That the Five Year Plan outcome allocated to the Panel be taken on 
28th January 2016.

5) That an item on school results be taken on 9th March.

11. Date of Next Meeting - 21st October 2015 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.43 pm)

Page 8



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:     Education and Children’s Services   DATE: 21 October 2015
Scrutiny Panel

CONTACT OFFICER:  Jennifer Sargeant (Families First Programme Manager)
(For all enquiries) (01753) 787 649

     
WARD(S): All

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION

TEAM AROUND YOU

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide the Panel with information on the results of the Team Around You pilot.

2 Recommendation

2.1 The Panel is requested to review the information presented at the meeting and 
consider the potential benefits of this approach for future services.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

Priorities:
  Health 
  Economy and Skills
  Safer Communities

The pilot aims were to support achieving these through targeting  
     Effective multi-agency care planning and working with children and young people  

on the edge of care, to reduce in crime and anti- social behaviour 
     Ensuring the voice of the child was central to all discussions.
     Improving educational attainment for looked after children, and increasing 

placement quality and stability.
     Improving housing, training and employment opportunities for care leavers.

3b Five Year Plan Outcomes 

Children and young people in Slough will be healthy, resilient and have positive life 
chances – The improvement programme aimed 
[...]
guarding Board – annual report
 PFI
 ‘Closing the Gap’

Thursday 28th January 2016

Children’s Services
 Improvement Plan – progress report 
 Five Year Plan outcome: Children and young people in Slough will be healthy, resilient and have positive life chances

Wednesday 9th March 2016

Education
 School results

P
age 27



Meeting Date

Wednesday 13th April 2016

Children’s Services

To be programmed:
 
Issue Directorate Date

Teacher recruitment and retention
(reference from Council – September 2015)

Slough schools – external auditor’s report
(reference from Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – 
September 2015)

P
age 28



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 2015-16

MEETING DATES

COUNCILLOR 14/07/2015 21/10/2015 03/12/2015 28/01/2016 09/03/2016 13/04/2016

Abe P*

Bal P

Brooker P

Cheema P

Dhillon Ab

Matloob P

Morris P

Pantelic P

Rana P

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 29

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th July 2015
	Minutes

	5 Team Around You
	5a- Team Around You - Report Jan 15

	6 Forward Work Programme
	6a - ECS Work Programme 2015-16

	7 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 21st October, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Abe (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Brooker, Matloob, Morris, 
Pantelic and Rana

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton 

Education Voting Co-opted Members

James Welsh (Catholic Diocese of Northamption)

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Bal

PART 1

12. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Brooker declared his daughter’s attendance at Burnham Park Academy 
and his position as Governor at Churchmead School. Cllr Morris declared his 
stepson’s attendance at Beechwood School, his stepdaughter’s attendance at 
East Berkshire College, his position as Vice Chair of Baylis Court and his 
position as Vice Chair of the Transition Board at Godolphin Infants School.

13. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th July 2015 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting on 14th July 2015 were approved 
as an accurate record.

14. Member Questions 

Panel members had requested information regarding recent results at 
Burnham Park Academy (35% of GCSE candidates receiving 5 A* - C grades) 
and Beechwood (39%).

Burnham Park Academy had faced historical difficulties and had now become 
an E-Act Academy. This had led to Slough Borough Council (SBC) having a 
lack of influence over the institution, as had the host authority 
(Buckinghamshire County Council). The school was currently part of the 
forward planning for school places; however, the Panel had the right to reflect 
its concerns over the level of performance in 2015’s examinations.

Beechwood is a maintained community school. SBC’s School Improvement 
Team was monitoring, challenging and intervening the institution. BTECs had 
become the main emphasis of the curriculum which had caused a slippage in 
its results as they were not recognised as equivalent to GCSEs. The school 
was now in the process of altering its curriculum. In addition, the students 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.10.15

taking GCSEs had entered the school with lower levels of academic ability; 
2016’s cohort were anticipated to achieve better results. Achievement in 
English GCSE had been positive (over 70% A* - C grades) but mathematics 
was poorer (57%). In 2015, the school had operated with less than half the 
desired level of specialists mathematics teachers. 2016 had seen a full 
complement recruited. As a school with an Ofsted rating of ‘requires 
improvement’, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate was visiting the institution and 
reporting satisfactory progress.

The Panel raised the following matters in discussion:

 The presence of very high achieving schools with national reputations 
in the area, along with above average migration levels, posed 
challenges to Slough schools. The report to the Panel on student 
achievement would break results into categories; this would take place 
after validation, with Primary Schools’ results validated on 10th 
December 2015 and Secondary Schools yet to have a date confirmed. 

 This would be addressed in the Cambridge Education Annual Report, 
and could also provide analysis on the issue of closing the gap for 
groups with lower attainment (e.g. Looked After Children, white boys 
from economically disadvantaged areas). The results could also be 
compared with neighbouring authorities and areas with comparable 
demographics.

Resolved: 
1) That the Panel write to the head teacher of Burnham Park Academy 

reflecting its concerns over recent academic performance, and invite 
them to attend a future meeting of the Panel. 

2) That the Panel also write on the subject to the Regional Schools 
Commissioner.

15. Improvement Plan - progress report 

The Children’s Services Trust took control of its responsibilities on 1st October 
2015. The report provided an update on the issues raised by the original 
Ofsted inspection, SBC’s responses and the impact of those responses. 

Ofsted had identified the quality of practice, staff recruitment and leadership 
had been identified as central issues. SBC had improved performance in 
these areas, with Local Government Association peer reviews having 
monitored this progress. However, the service was still some distance from 
being the good and effective service required. At present, the Trust was 
auditing and benchmarking the position it had inherited, with the completed 
report on this to be completed in late 2015. This would then be presented to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2016.

The Panel raised the following matters in discussion:

 Funding from the Department for Education and the recruitment of a 
specialist lead for recruitment had seen progress towards the target of 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.10.15

68% for permanent front line staff. 3 campaigns had been run and 
newly qualified staff had been brought in. It was intended for 68% to be 
reached in November 2015, with the Commissioner for Social Care 
setting a target of 75% for December 2015. In addition, some agency 
staff had been in long term placements at Slough, leading to continuity 
of care if not assisting with meeting these targets.

 The drop in caseloads had been a result in the growth of teams since 
the investment.

(At this point, Cllr Pantelic entered the meeting).

 Agency staff had been personally introduced to the Director of 
Children’s Services. A small number had become permanent, but many 
were choosing to remain as agency for career or financial reasons. 
However, the new Trust would not be permitting the continued use of 
agency staff given the issues related to their employment and 
associated costs.

 Many local authorities were reporting problems with recruitment given 
the national shortage. Those who were performing best on recruitment 
were addressing key themes such as training and systematic 
management.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

16. Team Around You 

The Team Around You (TAY) project had reported to the Panel in January 
2015, and was presenting the outcomes of the completed pilot. Care leavers 
had been the focus, with improved educational or employment opportunities 
the desired outcome; this had emerged from the Ofsted inspection mentioned 
earlier in the meeting.

TAY had held 51 meetings by 1st October 2015, addressing issues regarding 
19 Young People. Of these cases, 8 had seen their programmes completed, 
but 7 had seen little progress. The focus was on getting care leavers and 
vulnerable young teenagers to complete their plans, with TAY having 
strengthened engagement and involvement in council departments in 
achieving outcomes for care leavers. As a result, it had been recommended 
that TAY should be adopted within care arrangements.

The most frequent issues encountered had been supported accommodation 
and access to therapy. In this regard, access to Children’s and Adolescents‘ 
Mental Health Services had been difficult, whilst other barriers which had 
often been faced included child sexual exploitation, domestic abuse and anti-
social behaviour. 

The full scope of the initial project design had not been included in the 
eventual programme. Instead, the concentration had been on the participation 
of SBC departments in solving problems and ensuring that the care plans for 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.10.15

children had progressed. Any future review should include therapeutic and 
mental health provision and supported housing needs.

The Panel raised the following matters in discussion:

 Engagement with SBC departments and sharing responsibility was 
crucial in securing better outcomes. The team of facilitators from 
outside Children’s Services had been an innovation of TAY and led to a 
new approach to problem solving. This had also allowed departments 
to challenge each other effectively and adopt new ways of working. 
Engagement with SBC would be a vital new issue for the Children’s 
Services Trust to resolve, and protocols were being developed on this 
matter.

 Mental and emotional health had been an issue in almost all of the 19 
cases handled by TAY. The availability of specialist provision had been 
limited; private care was always considered if relevant, but costs also 
had to be taken into account.

 The TAY pilot would be reported to the Children’s Services Trust, and 
supported as a means of supporting care leavers.

 Issues such as ‘honour’ based violence and female genital mutilation 
had not been included in the definition of child sexual exploitation.

 Whilst the pilot had been short, the stability it had created in successful 
cases had improved basic issues such as transport to school and the 
permanence of placements. By resolving such relatively simple 
matters, deeper matters could start to be addressed.

 Housing for children in care had not been included in TAY. However, 
all young people had contact with the Housing Team. Whilst specialist 
cases may lie outside of SBC’s present capabilities, Housing and 
Commissioners were working to assist in these instances.

 The health care needs of those who were part of the TAY pilot had not 
been broken down and analysed given the time constraints and the 
work such research would require.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

17. Forward Work Programme 

Resolved: that the following amendments be made to the Forward Work 
Programme:

1) That the Panel take an update on the Children’s Services Trust on 3rd 
December 2015.

2) That the Panel take an item on exam results and closing the gap in 
attainment for disadvantaged children on 28th January 2016.

3) That the Panel take the item referred to them regarding the external 
audit into Slough schools on 28th January 2016.

4) That the Panel take the Cambridge Education Annual Report and an 
update on the educational contract on 28th January 2016.

5) That the Panel take the Children’s Services Trust report on special 
educational needs provision on 9th March 2016.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.10.15

6) That the Panel take the item referred to them regarding the recruitment 
and retention of teachers on 9th March 2016.

7) That the Panel take an item on school improvement, the governance of 
schools and academies on 13th April 2016.

8) That the Panel take an item on Children’s Centres on 13th April 2016.
9) That the Panel invite the head teachers of new schools / schools of 

interest to the Panel on 13th April 2016.
10)That the Panel request that the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 12th January 2016 be made a joint meeting of the 
Committee and the Panel should it receive an item on the Children’s 
Services Trust’s initial benchmarking exercise.

18. Attendance Record 

Resolved: That the attendance record be noted.

19. Date of Next Meeting - 3rd December 2015 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 7.58 pm)


